
i

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL
PENNS PLACE
PETERSFIELD
HAMPSHIRE 
GU31 4EX

Telephone: 01730 266551
Website: www.easthants.gov.uk

DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING 
PANEL AGENDA

Date: Wednesday 24 May 2017  

Time: 6.30 pm

Venue: Wey Room - East Hampshire District Council, Penns Place, 
Petersfield, Hants. GU31 4EX

Membership: Councillor S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors A Glass (Vice-Chairman), R Ayer, K Carter, D Evans, L Evans, G Hill, 
K Moon, S Schillemore, G Shepherd, I Thomas and A Williams

Reserves: Councillors D Brooks Jackson and C Louisson

The business to be transacted is set out below: 

Nick Leach
Monitoring Officer

Date of Publication: 16 May 2017

Contact Officer: Cynthia Haveron 01730 234092
Email:  Cynthia.haveron@east hants.gov.uk



ii

Pages

PART 1 (Items open for public attendance)

1 Apologies for Absence  

2 Declarations of Interest  

3 Chairman's Announcements  

4 Minutes  

To confirm the minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017, 
previously circulated. 

5 Local Plan Part 3: Areas of Special Housing Character  1 - 8

6 Local Plan Part 3: Reviewing Settlement Policy Boundaries 
(Draft Methodology)  

9 - 30

7 Redefining Gap Boundaries (Draft Methodology)  31 - 38

PART 2 (Confidential item - closed to the public)



iii

GENERAL INFORMATION

IF YOU WOULD LIKE A VERSION OF THIS AGENDA, OR 
ANY OF ITS REPORTS, IN LARGE PRINT, BRAILLE, 
AUDIO OR IN ANOTHER LANGUAGE PLEASE CONTACT 
DEMOCRATIC SERVICES ON 01730 234073.

Internet

This agenda and its accompanying reports can also be found on the East 
Hampshire District Council website: www.easthants.gov.uk

Public Attendance and Participation

Members of the public are welcome to attend and observe the meetings. 
Many of the Council’s meetings allow the public to make deputations on 
matters included in the agenda. Rules govern this procedure and for further 
information please get in touch with the contact officer for this agenda. 

Disabled Access

All meeting venues have full access and facilities for the disabled.

Emergency Procedure

Please ensure that you are familiar with the location of all emergency exits 
which are clearly marked. In the unlikely event of an emergency an alarm will 
sound.

PLEASE EVACUATE THE BUILDING IMMEDIATELY.

DO NOT RE-ENTER THE BUILDING UNTIL AUTHORISED TO DO SO.

No Smoking Policy

All meeting venues operate a no smoking policy on all premises and ground

http://www.easthants.gov.uk/




NON EXEMPT

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Development Policy Panel 24th MAY 2017

LOCAL PLAN PART 3: AREAS OF SPECIAL HOUSING CHARACTER
Report by Planning Policy

FOR INFORMATION

Portfolio: Planning – Cllr Angela Glass 

Key Decision: No

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to update Councillors with regards to the 
consideration of policies H9 Areas of Special Housing Character, H10 Special 
Housing Areas (Local Plan: Second Review (2006)) and a wider design policy in 
Local Plan Part 3 Development Management and Other Allocations, and the 
requirement for evidence base, as set out in National Planning Practice 
Guidance (NPPG). 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 The Panel notes the need to commission an East Hampshire District (outside of 
the South Downs National Park) Settlement Character Study, to inform Local 
Plan Part 3, and assist with the consideration of the policy approach to design 
and Local Plan Policies H9 Areas of Special Housing Character and H10 Special 
Housing Areas (Local Plan: Second Review (2006)) in Local Plan Part 3.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 NPPG requires local planning authorities to evaluate and understand the defining 
characteristic of the area as part of its evidence base, to inform design 
opportunities and policies. Whilst character appraisals are available for 
designated Conservation Areas, such evidence base is not available for the 
remaining areas in the Settlement Policy Boundaries (SPBs), including Areas of 
Special Housing Character (as designated by policy H9
[...]
rder to identify appropriate design opportunities and policies” 
(Paragraph: 003 Reference ID: 26-003-20140306). 



NON EXEMPT

4.7 To inform character and design policies in Local Plan Part 3, such an evidence 
base needs to be formed. This is likely to be in the form of a character study for 
the district (outside of the SDNP). This study will determine whether there are 
distinct areas that warrant additional policy considerations due to a special 
character, and if there are, make clear policy recommendations and design 
guidance. 

4.8 Evidence to justify ‘rolling’ policies H9 and H10 into Local Plan Part 3 is not 
available, nor is this possible as in their current form; they do not fully conform to 
national planning policy. Equally, it is not possible to take forward the concept of 
special housing character areas without having evidence to justify their existence. 
A decision regarding the future of special housing character areas can only be 
taken once the defining characteristics of the district have been documented in 
evidence base, with clear policy recommendations and design guidance. 

4.9 Whilst the future of the designations as historically known may be uncertain, the 
concept of particular characters making an area special and the opportunity for 
locally distinctive policies remains. NPPG says, “Distinctiveness is what often 
makes a place special and valued”. There are areas within the district that are 
distinctive, and backed by evidence base, Local Plan Part 3 will seek to ensure 
appropriate, positive and sound policies are in place to ensure sufficient 
protection is given to these areas, whilst ensuring that development is directed to 
the most sustainable locations. 

Proposed next steps

4.10 In accordance with NPPG, “Local planning authorities will need to evaluate and 
understand the defining characteristic of the area as part of its evidence base, in 
order to identify appropriate design opportunities and policies” (Paragraph: 003 
Reference ID: 26-003-20140306), the next step is to commission a Settlement 
Character Study for the district (outside of the SDNP). 

4.11 Such a study would include stages of data gathering, presentation of data (text, 
maps), policy recommendations and design guidance. It would likely include an 
element of engagement with stakeholders. With regards to data gathering, 
attention would be focussed on;

 The spatial layout
 Architectural form
 Building materials
 Consistency or diversity of detail
 Density
 Land uses
 Streetscaping and planting 

4.12 As part of this, areas sensitive to change could be identified. If such areas are 
identified, this could inform a particular policy approach, subject to policy 
recommendations. 



NON EXEMPT

Timescales and costs

4.13 The timescales and costs for such a piece of work are highly dependent on the 
scale of the assessment, and the size of the area to be assessed. However, it is 
likely to be a relatively timely and costly piece of work, requiring site visits, 
assessment, detailed presentation of findings and individual policy 
recommendations. There are 66 individual SPBs within the district outside of the 
South Downs National Park. 

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources:  The study would be outsourced, however, project management and 
close working with EHDC officers would be required (particularly Conservation 
officers). The cost of this work is budgeted for within 2017/18.

5.2 Legal: There are no specific legal implications with regards to preparing 
evidence base to inform the Local Plan. 

5.3 Strategy: One of the Council’s values is Environmental sustainability - 
safeguarding the environment for future generations.  An objective in the Joint 
Core Strategy is “To conserve and enhance the District’s attractive built and 
historic environment, including heritage sites, conservation areas, listed 
buildings, archaeological sites and important open areas and the settings of 
these assets”. 

5.4 Risks: The study m
[...]
 a 
minimum of 0.2 hectares, to ensure that the character of the areas is not harmed. 
This means that the maximum density within these areas will be 14 dwellings per 
hectare in Headley Down, five dwellings per hectare in Beech and Holybourne, which 
is very low. However, there may be cases where even this density is too high to 
ensure that the character of the area is retained. Care must be taken to ensure that 
the new dwellings are in keeping with their plot size and are not over dominant;
a variety of house designs should be used.



NON EXEMPT

1

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

Development Policy Panel 24th MAY 2017

LOCAL PLAN PART 3: REVIEWING SETTLEMENT POLICY 
BOUNDARIES (DRAFT METHODOLOGY)
Report by Planning Policy

FOR DECISION

Portfolio: Planning & Affordable Housing – Cllr Angela Glass 

Key Decision: Yes

1.0 Purpose of Report 

1.1 The purpose of this report is to inform Councillors on the proposed draft 
methodology and central principles that will be used to review and redefine the 
precise extent of the adopted Joint Core Strategy settlement policy boundaries. 

2.0 Recommendation 

2.1 It is recommended that the Panel:

i) comment on the Council’s proposed methodology and central principles 
towards reviewing settlement policy boundaries.

3.0 Summary 

3.1 East Hampshire’s current settlement policy boundaries (SPB) were established 
during the production of the East Hampshire District Local Plan: Second Review 
(2006). Although some amendments were made to settlement boundaries as part 
of the East Hampshire District Local Plan: Joint Core Strategy (LPP1 / JCS) and 
the East Hampshire District Local Plan: Housing and Employment Allocations 
(LPP2 / Site Allocations Plan), a full boundary review is required.

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 The report should be read alongside the accompanying Appendix A which sets 
out the proposed methodology and central principles to be used when conducting 
the SPB review. 

Background

4.2 The role of the settlement policy boundary (SPB) is to define the built limits of a 
settlement and differentiate between what is considered the built form of a 
settlement where the principle of development is usually acceptable and the 
countryside where development is strictly controlled. This differential is essential 



NON EXEMPT

2

in the application of the Joint Core Strategy (JCS) spatial strategy and particularly 
Policy CP19: Development in the Countryside. The settlement boundaries usually 
define what is considered countryside and therefore define that this policy would 
apply to sites standing outside the settlement boundary.

4.3 A major difference with many local planning authorities conducting boundary 
reviews is East Hampshire District Council does not rely on a need to fully review 
boundaries to meet housing targets. The Objectively Assessed Housing Needs 
(OAHN) of the District have been met through existing commitments, the 
Strategic Allocation at Whitehill & Bordon (identified in the JCS), and the housing 
allocations established in the Site Allocations Plan.  Some authorities have used 
the boundary review to release smaller development sites, rather than allocating 
and to provide a degree of flexibility within the housing land supply. However, the 
main aims for reviewing settlement boundaries in East Hampshire are:

 To ensure that settlement boundaries are logical and easy to identify on the 
ground; and 

 To identify what parts of the settlement should and should not be included 
within a settlement boundary. 

4.4 East Hampshire needs to review its settlement policy boundaries to remain 
consistent with wording in the JCS, which states that policy boundaries for each 
settlement will be defined through the Local Plan: Allocations and SDNP Local 
Plan taking into account sites allocated to meet community’s development needs. 
Since 2006, development has taken place outside some of the settlement policy 
boundaries and features on the ground may have also changed over time. This 
has been due to a variety of reasons, such as permitted development, meeting 
housing needs, or the loss of planning appeals.

4.5 Reviewing settlement policy boundaries provides an up-to-date policy in a 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) compliant Development Plan 
Document, and thus lessens the analysis and debate of the policy in terms of 
whether it is considered up to date, for example at appeals, and allows the 
Council to give greater weight to the policy. As such, adopting new settlement 
policy boundaries based on a robust methodology will help to protect countryside 
land outside of the settlement policy boundary area.

4.6 Any changes that occur to settlement boundaries as a result of the settlement 
boundary review will be formalised through a statutory process involving public 
consultation and then examination by an independent inspector before being 
adopted by the District Council in the Development Management and Other 
Allocations Plan (LPP3) or the relevant neighbourhood plan. 

Proposed Methodology

4.7 The draft methodology will follow a three stage process, which includes a 
desktop review using GIS and aerial photography; followed by site visits and 
consultation. Once the methodology has been finalised following feedback from 
the Panel, the settlement policy boundaries will be reviewed and re-defined 
where appropriate.  Initial consultation on the draft re-defined boundaries will be 
carried out with key internal officers, Development Policy Panel, Parish and Town 



NON EXEMPT

3

Councils and the Neighbourhood Planning Groups.  Following advice and 
feedback from these initial consultations, a draft set of precise settlement policy 
boundaries will be contained within the formal Regulation 18 public consultation 
on Part 3 of the Local Plan that is due to commence in March 2018.

4.8 Where the Spatial Strategy (JCS Policy CP2) identifies a settlement as being 
suitable for a settlement policy boundar
[...]
ng Authority 
will grant planning permission. All proposals, whether within, adjacent or 
outside of the settlement boundary must conform to relevant policies in the 
Local Plan (2011-2028), particularly the Joint Core Strategy, Housing and 
Employment Allocations, ‘Made’ Neighbourhood Plans, as well as the 
emerging, Development Management and Other Allocations policies.

1.6 A major difference with many local planning authorities conducting boundary 
reviews is East Hampshire District Council does not rely on a need to fully 
review boundaries to meet housing targets. The Objectively Assessed 
Housing Needs (OAHN) of the District have been met through existing 
commitments, the Strategic Allocation at Whitehill & Bordon (identified in the 
JCS), and the housing allocations established in the Site Allocations Plan.  
Some authorities have used the boundary review to release smaller 



2

development sites, rather than allocating and to provide a degree of flexibility 
within the housing land supply. However, the main aims for reviewing 
settlement boundaries in East Hampshire are:

 To ensure that settlement boundaries are logical and easy to identify on 
the ground; and 

 To identify what parts of the settlement should and should not be included 
within a settlement boundary. 

1.7 Any changes that occur to settlement boundaries as a result of the settlement 
boundary review will be formalised through a statutory process involving 
public consultation and then examination by an independent inspector before 
being adopted by the District Council in the Development Management and 
Other Allocations Plan (LPP3) or the relevant neighbourhood plan. 

1.8 This paper provides the background and justification for the review of the 
settlement boundaries through LPP3. It includes a list of matters that have 
been considered when determining if and how an existing settlement 
boundary should be changed. It also includes maps and tables for East 
Hampshire District (outsid
[...]
ment of 
valued open spaces within settlement boundaries but where 
development may not be appropriate. Although, this can be overcome 
through ensuring that any open space valued by the community is 
protected through formal designation in a local plan.

 The use of settlement boundaries can lead to the perception that they 
result in denser development in already well-developed settlements 
e.g. within the gardens of houses. This can result in a perceived 
detrimental effect to the character of the settlement. 

 One consequence of not having a settlement boundary in a rural village 
is that new housing would be restricted to rural exception sites. This 
would be undesirable for villages that would like to see more housing 
for sale in the open market

 Settlement boundaries can be crude and inflexible. For small rural 
communities with a character of dispersed development, it can be 
difficult to draw a logical boundary around the village

Why does East Hampshire need to review settlement boundaries?

1.14 As with any many planning policies, the preparation of a new Local Plan offers 
the opportunity for review and updates. Settlement boundaries have not been 
fully reviewed since the adoption of the Local Plan: Second Review in 2006, 
with the exception of amendments in 2014, as part of the JCS related to the 
strategic allocation at Whitehill & Bordon, and in 2016, as part of LPP2 
incorporating site allocations. Since 2006, development has taken place 
outside of the settlement policy boundary and features on the ground may 
have also changed over time. This has been due to a variety of reasons, such 
as permitted development, meeting housing needs, or losing of appeals.

1.15 Reviewing settlement policy boundaries provides an up-to-date policy in a 
National Planning Policy Framework (NPPF) compliant Development Plan 
Document, and thus lessons analysis of the policy in terms of whether it is 
considered up to date at appeals, and allows the determining autho
[...]
ch could include workshops. 

3.10 Following advice and feedback from these initial consultations, a draft set of 
precise settlement policy boundaries will be contained within the formal 
Regulation 18 public consultation on Part 3 of the Local Plan that is due to 
commence in March 2018.

Principles for the review

3.11 Where the Spatial Strategy (JCS Policy CP2) identifies a settlement as being 
suitable for a settlement policy boundary then the main built up area of the 
settlement should be included in the boundary.  This paper establishes a set 
of principles that will be used when conducting the desktop review and 
includes site visits to examine and refine settlement boundaries to ensure 
each boundary has been examined in a consistent, fair and repeatable 
manner.



12

3.12 This methodology provides guidance and transparency to developers and the 
public on how the local planning authority has approached the settlement 
boundary revision. In addition, it establishes a baseline methodology upon 
which future revisions of settlement boundaries can be undertaken, i.e. 
through subsequent Local Plans, Development Plan Documents and 
Neighbourhood Plans.

3.13 The boundary review has been established upon some central principles 
which guide the decision making process and which should be applied 
consistently across East Hampshire (outside of the SDNP). 

Principle 1

3.14 The boundary will be defined tightly around the built form of settlements 
and where possible will follow defined features such as walls, fences, 
hedgerows, roads, canals and woodland. 

3.15 Settlement Policy Boundaries should be logical and easily identifiable, 
normally following property boundaries. The more the boundary feature is 
prone to swift change over time (i.e. dynamic), the less useful it will be as a 
permanent settlement boundary. Therefore, manmade boundaries made out 
of durable materials are more likely to remain unchanged (i.e. more static) 
and are consequently more ro
[...]
 is therefore for the Local Plan Part 3 to re-define the precise extent of the 
adopted Joint Core Strategy gap boundaries.

4.0 Subject of Report 

4.1 The report should be read alongside the accompanying Appendix A which sets 
out the proposed methodology to re-define the boundaries of the gaps.

Background

4.2 Local gaps were first formally identified and adopted in the Second Review Local 
Plan 2006 and the principles of gaps was then re-examined as part of the Joint 
Core Strategy, supported by Policy CP23 ‘Gaps between Settlements’.  The 
principle function of a gap is to separate individual settlements, the identify of 
which would be lost by their coalescence.  The re-examination considered the 
principle of the gaps only and not their precise boundaries1 which since 2006 
may now be out of date.  In light of this, it is for the Local Plan Part 3 to re-define 

1 See Background Paper on Gaps between Settlements (September 2011)



NON EXEMPT

the precise extent of the adopted Joint Core Strategy gaps by producing a set of 
revised mapped boundaries supported by robust evidence.

Proposed methodology 

4.3 The draft methodology will follow a three stage process which includes a desk 
top review using GIS and aerial photography, followed by site visits and 
consultation.  Once the methodology has been finalised, following feedback from 
the Panel, the boundaries will be assessed and re-defined where appropriate.  
Initial consultation on the draft re-defined boundaries will be carried out with key 
internal officers, Development Policy Panel, Parish and Town Councils and the 
Neighbourhood Planning Groups.  Following advice and feedback from these 
initial consultations, a draft set of re-defined boundaries of the gaps will be 
contained within the formal Regulation 18 public consultation on Part 3 of the 
Local Plan that is due to commence in March 2018.

4.4 The methodology provides guidance and transparency to our customers on how 
the local planning authority has approached re-defining the gap boundaries.

4.5 In addition, it establishes a baseline methodology upon which future revisions to 
gaps can be undertaken, ie. through subsequent Local Plans, Development Plan 
Documents and Neighbourhood Plans.

5.0 Implications 

5.1 Resources:  There are no direct resource implications. Costs will be met within 
existing resources and budgets.

5.2 Legal: There are no legal issues to consider. 

5.3 Strategy: The re-defined gap boundaries will form part of the Local Plan Part 3.  
Once adopted they will become part of the Council’s Development Plan.

5.4 Risks: None.

5.5 Communications: Once finalised the gap boundaries will form part of the Local 
Plan Part 3. 

6.0 Consultation: Officers from Development Management, Development Policy 
Panel, Parish/Town Councils and Neighbourhood Planning Groups will be 
consulted prior to a final draft set of boundaries being agreed.  A final draft set of 
precise boundaries for the gaps will form part of Regulation 18 public consulation 
on Part 3 of the Local Plan.

Appendices: Appendix A - Gaps between settlements – Methodology

Agreed and signed off by:

Head of Planning: Simon Jenkins
Legal Services:Nick Leach 
Finance: Al Tottle 
Portfolio Holder: Cllr Angela Glass 



NON EXEMPT

Contact Officer: Amanda Dunn
Job Title:        Principal Policy Planner
Telephone:        01730 234213
E-Mail:        Amanda.dunn@easthants.gov.uk





APPENDIX A

Gaps between Settlements

Draft Methodology

1. Introduction

1.1 Gaps are perceived to be of great importance locally.  The gaps within the 
Second Review Local Plan 20061 were reviewed as part of the evidence base 
supporting the Joint Core Strategy (JCS), Policy CP232.  Following their re-
examination it was concluded that all of the gaps in the Second Review Local 
Plan in principle still perform the function of separating individual settlements, 
the identity of which would be lost by their coalescence.

1.2 It is for the Local Plan Par
[...]
his gap was not considered through the Joint Core Strategy and criteria set in 
Policy CP23.  This gap will therefore not be included in the Local Plan: Part 3 
but remains part of the Development Plan.

---
Alton NP

The Second Review Local Plan and Joint Core Strategy include the 
Alton/Holybourne gap which is made up of two areas, one to the north of 
Anstey Road, the other to the south of Anstey Road/London Road. The large 
area to the north takes in Anstey Park, the Eggars School playing fields and 



land to the north west of the Florence Treloar School.  The adopted Alton 
Neighbourhood Plan allocates land adjacent to Alton Convent School, Anstey 
Lane, for residential use.  This falls within the larger area of the 
Alton/Holybourne gap.  The Alton NP also allocates land at Borovere Farm 
which falls within the Alton/Chawton gap.  The Part 3 gap boundary should not 
include the allocated development sites.  It is therefore recommended that the 
gap boundary should be mapped around the allocated sites. 

 Rowlands Castle NP

Rowlands Castle NP proposes a new gap between Rowlands Castle and 
Havant.  It is for Rowlands Castle Neighbourhood Plan to include this proposed 
gap in their NP rather than be considered within Part 3 of the Local Plan.

5. Summary

5.1 The methodology provides guidance and transparency to our customers on 
how the local planning authority has approached re-defining the gap 
boundaries.  

5.2 In addition, it establishes a baseline methodology upon which future revisions 
to gaps can be undertaken, ie. through subsequent Local Plans, Development 
Plan Documents and Neighbourhood Plans.


	Agenda
	5 Local Plan Part 3: Areas of Special Housing Character
	SHCA Appendix 1

	6 Local Plan Part 3: Reviewing Settlement Policy Boundaries (Draft Methodology)
	Appendix A - DRAFT SPB methodology

	7 Redefining Gap Boundaries (Draft Methodology)
	Appendix A - Gaps between settlements - Methodology




Minutes of the meeting


1
DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

24 May 2017

EAST HAMPSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL

At a meeting of the Development Policy and Affordable Housing Panel held on 24 
May 2017

Present 

Councillor: S Pond (Chairman)

Councillors: A Glass (Vice-Chairman), R Ayer, D Evans, L Evans, G Hill, 
S Schillemore, I Thomas and A Williams

1 Apologies for Absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors , K Carter, K Moon and 
G Shepherd.

2 Declarations of Interest 

There were no declarations of Interest.

3 Chairman's Announcements 

The Chairman welcomed Members to the first meeting of the Development 
Policy & Affordable Housing Panel. 

4 Minutes 

The minutes of the meeting held on 19 April 2017, were agreed and signed as 
a correct record.

5 Local Plan Part 3: Areas of Special Housing Character 

Ian Mawer, Planning Policy Team Leader introduced the 3 reports on the 
agenda. He explained that Parish and Town Councils had been notified of the 
items on the agenda and had been given until Friday 2nd June to be able to 
contact officers to ask questions/seek clarification.

Heather Stevens, Principal Policy Planner introduced the first report. 

She explained the need to commission an evidence base study to inform the 
preparation of Local Plan Part 3.  Evidence was needed to evaluate and 
understand the defining characteristics of the area, to inform policy preparation 
and to enable the future designation of Special Housing Character to be 
considered. Such up to date evidence was currently not available. 

During the discussion, Councillors made comments on the report. They were 
concerned how each area would be assessed. Smaller settlements close 
together such as Blendworth and Horndean were very different. Heather 
Stevens assured Councillors that evidence would be gathered for each area 



2
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

24 May 2017

within settlement policy boundaries (excluding within the SDNP) so the study 
could assess the distinct characteristics of each individual area. 

Concerns were raised that the report stated that the study may conclude there 
was not sufficient evidence to justify the policy approach of Special Housing 
Character Areas and that would mean that money would be wasted. Officers 
responded by confirming this was not wasted as this evidence base was 
required by national planning guidance and would be used to support other 
detailed design policies.

The report also stated it would likely include an element of engagement with 
stakeholders, but Councillors felt it was a requirement to engage with the public 
and wanted reassurance that the public would be engaged on this. Officers 
explained that the public had already had a part to play in establishing and 
suggesting new areas to be considered as Areas of Special Housing Character, 
and that formal consultation would take place during the Regulation 18 
consultation on the Local Plan. 

It was confirmed that the appendix to the report was an extract of the current 
policy in the Local Plan 2006, and not a list of suggested areas for 
consideration for Special Housing Character status. Councillors wanted to know 
a date in which suggestions could be submitted to the officers for consideration. 
There were concerns that there are currently no Areas of Special Housing 
Character in Alton or Bramshott and Liphook. A suggestion was put forward for 
Officers to look at the area around the Bramshott Church and the adjoining 
road that led down to the 12th Century manor house. 

Following the discussion it was NOTED the need to commission an East 
Hampshire District (outside of the South Downs National Park) Settlement 
Character Study, to inform Local Plan Part 3, and assist with the consideration 
of the policy approach to design and Local Plan Policies H9 areas of Special 
Housing Character and H10 Special Housing Areas in Local Plan Part 3.

6 Local Plan Part 3: Reviewing Settlement Policy Boundaries (Draft 
Methodology) 

Adam Harvey, Principal Policy Planner introduced the report. 

He explained that the role of a Settlement Policy Boundary (SPB) was to define 
the limit of settlements and guide developers to certain locations. The aims of 
the draft methodology was to ensure the boundaries were logical and easy to 
identify on the ground and to clearly show what should and should not be 
included in the SPB. It would be used to review and redefine the precise extent 
of East Hampshire’s (outside the SDNP) settlement policy boundaries. 

The SPBs had not been fully reviewed since the adoption of the Local Plan: 
Second review in 2006, with the exception of amendments in 2014 as part of 
the JCS related to the strategic allocation at Whitehill and Bordon and in 2016 



3

Development Policy and Affordable Housing Panel (24.5.17)

as part of housing and employment allocations. The methodology would 
provide an up to date policy stance and carry greater weight behind planning 
decisions and appeals. It was advised this was strictly just looking at areas 
outside the South Downs National Park (SDNP) as they had their own 
settlement policy boundaries and their own methodology. 

Councillor Thomas requested the following be minuted. Four Marks and 
Medstead should not be included in this study until further consultations. Their 
Neighbourhood Plan has just been agreed and therefore was up to date so did 
not need a review. 

Other Councillors disagreed and suggested there should be consistency across 
the District and all settlement policy boundaries should be tested to the same 
criteria. It was pointed out that Bramshott & Liphook did not currently have a 
neighbourhood plan. It was recommended that the review of the settlement 
boundary did not need to wait for the neighbourhood plan and it was asked who 
to send suggestions to. Officers advised that any SPB queries should come 
straight to East Hampshire District Council and to contact one of the Officers or 
email the Local Plan Inbox: localplan@easthants.gov.uk
Officers advised the Neighbourhood Plans needed only to conform with the 
strategic policies in the Local Plan such as housing numbers and the settlement 
hierarchy in the Joint Core Strategy. 

There were concerns among the Panel that the devices that would be used to 
map the area wouldn’t show the real landscape as it may not be accurate or up 
to date. Aerial photographs were from 2013 and Google Earth had a reputation 
for not being kept up to date. Officers said they were using a combination of 
GIS mapping, aerial photography, site visits and monitoring planning 
applications to establish the most up-to-date position of current land and built 
form.

Following the desktop review and site visits, draft boundaries will be made and 
engagement will be carried out with internal officers, Members and Parish/Town 
Councils. Following feedback from these initial consultations, a draft set of 
SPBs will be contained within a formal public consultation on Local Plan Part 3. 

Councillors agreed that some methodology should be revised. Namely, 
Principle 4 3.2 stated that areas with a density of 30 dwellings per hectare or 
more may have boundaries joined around them. It was pointed out that this 
could mean a lot of areas could be excluded. For example, Medstead and Four 
Marks typically had 24/26 dwellings. This was a pattern common throughout the 
District. Officers agreed to revisit and revise the density.

It was requested rewording of Paragraph 3.21 to simplify.

RESOLVED that the Panels comments had been noted by the Officers.

mailto:localplan@easthants.gov.uk


4
 DEVELOPMENT POLICY AND AFFORDABLE HOUSING PANEL

24 May 2017

7 Redefining Gap Boundaries (Draft Methodology) 

Amanda Dunn, Principal Policy Planner introduced the report.

Local Gaps were very important locally. The principle function of a Gap was to 
separate individual settlements, the identity of which would be lost by their 
coalescence. So far there have been 16 Gaps in the Joint Core Strategy, 
however 4 of these were in the SDNP. South Downs National Park Authority do 
not wish to allocate gaps in their new Local Plan as they are a National Park 
and already had that added protection and their proposed Landscape policy will 
include the principle of gaps to separate individual settlements and protect 
them from coalescence. 

Councillors requested a copy the Joint Core Strategy policy on gaps (CP23, to 
be copied by email). 

Officers emphasised it was only existing Gaps that Officers would be looking at 
as part of this report.

It was clarified that Policy CP19 ‘Development in the Countryside’  protects the 
countryside, whereas Gaps focused on preventing settlements from merging 
together and keeping that distinct separation between them, however Gaps are 
a material consideration and are considered alongside other relevant policies..

RESOLVED that the Panels comments had been noted by the Officers.

The meeting commenced at 6.30 pm and concluded at 8.06 pm

……………………………
Chairman


